1. General description
The PCA2000 and PCA2001 are CMOS integrated circuits for battery operated wrist
watches with a 32 kHz quartz crystal as timing element and a bipolar 1 Hz stepping motor.
The quartz crystal oscillator and the frequency divider are optimized for minimum power
consumption. A timing accuracy of 1 ppm is achieved with a programmable, digital
frequency adjustment.
To obtain the minimum overall power consumption for the watch, an automatic motor
pulse adaptation function is provided. The circuit supplies only the minimum drive current,

n Driver circuits for bipolar stepping motors
n High immunity motor drive circuits
4. Ordering information
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Delivery form Version
PCA2000U/AB PCA200xU wire bond die; 8 bonding pads;
1.16 × 0.86 × 0.22 mm
chip in tray PCA200xU
PCA2001U/AB PCA200xU wire bond die; 8 bonding pads;
1.16 × 0.86 × 0.22 mm
chip in tray PCA200xU
PCA2000U/10AB PCA200xU wire bond die; 8 bonding pads;
1.16 × 0.86 × 0.22 mm
chip on film frame carrier PCA200xU
PCA2001U/10AB PCA200xU wire bond die; 8 bonding pads;
1.16 × 0.86 × 0.22 mm
chip on film frame carrier PCA200xU
PCA2000CX8/5 PCA200xCX wafer level chip-size package; 8 bumps;
1.16 × 0.86 × 0.31 mm
unsawn wafer with lead
free solder bumps
PCA200xCX
PCA2001CX8/5 PCA200xCX wafer level chip-size package; 8 bumps;
1.16 × 0.86 × 0.31 mm
unsawn wafer with lead
free solder bumps
PCA200xCX
PCA2000_2001_5 © NXP B.V. 2008. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 05 — 11 November 2008 2 of 28
NXP Semiconductors PCA2000; PCA2001
32 kHz watch circuit with programmable adaptive motor pulse
5. Block diagram
6. Pinning information
6.1 Pinning